as at their respective dates of issue and allotment save as regards any right to (i) dividend
which may be declared or paid by the Company; or (ii) any other form of shareholder’s rights
or benefits against the Company, in either case by reference to a record date which is prior to
their respective dates of issue and allotment.

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the maximum number of Consideration Shares.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustration purpose, assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the
Company from the date of this announcement up to the Completion Date, set out below is
the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after the issue and allotment of the maximum number of Consideration Shares to
be issued, assuming the settlement of the maximum number of Consideration Shares in full.

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
the issue and allotment

of the maximum number
of Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Executive Directors
Chen Jiajun (Note) 3,363,819,533 50.02% 3,363,819,533 44.08%
Kwok Yin Ning 15,809,600 0.24% 15,809,600 0.21%

Subtotal 3,379,629,133 50.26% 3,379,629,133 44.29%

The Vendor – – 905,333,332 11.87%
Other public Shareholders 3,345,000,602 49.74% 3,345,000,602 43.84%

Total 6,724,629,735 100.00% 7,629,963,067 100.00%

Note: Mr. Chen Jiajun is deemed to be interested in 3,363,819,533 Shares held by his wholly-owned company,
namely Kingkey Holdings (International) Limited.

– 31 –

POSSIBLE CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

A.	 Background

Prior to Completion, Energetic Force (a direct 30%-controlled company of FVI) will
enter into the Sub-license Agreement with FGA HK (a wholly-owned subsidiary of
the Target Company) in respect of the license of FGA Intellectual Property Rights by
Energetic Force to FGA HK, which will grant FGA HK the FGA Intellectual Property
Rights for the use of the names, trademarks and goodwill associated with the FGA